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SUGGESTED AMENDMENT FOR
HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO, 1033

(As amended by House Committee) -

On pége 2, iIn line 9, following the period by inserting
the following: "If such proposition is submitted by title,
such title shall be specified in the concurrent resolution making

the propositilon.
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December 10, 1969

Gentlemen:

Former Governor John Anderson asked me
to serve on the Board of Directors of the Research
Foundation. I have been associated with the
organization since its inception. In accepting the
appointment, I asked myself, 'Why does Kansas need
a research foundation?" The term ''foundation' did
not seem to be appropriate for the objectives and
duties spelled out in the enabling legislation. It
was nearly two years before I was successful in
obtaining the necessary information. You may be
unaware, as I was at the time, of the thinking behind
the legislation. Essentially it was this, as I
understand it....

It was suggested by bodies such as the
Board of Regents that a corporate structure be
organized to receive, hold and disperse funds not
only flowing from the state and federal governments,
but also from industry, private sources and other
foundations, these funds to be under the direct
management of the Board of Directors of the new

foundation.




Subsequently, some changes were made in
the state government with respect to the methods
of funding and administration of the Board of Regents
and allied bodies which negated some of the needs
spelled out in the original House Bill No. 183.
Therefore, why the need for a Research Foundation of
Kansas or a Department of Science and Technology
as suggested in the Linde Bill which is before you?

The general concept exists that the
universities are in a position to effectively fulfill
the role assigned to the Research Foundation of Kansas.
This unfortunately is not true. May I indicate that
as President of the Morris Animal Foundation, since
1948, I have had direct dealing with all of the land
grant colleges of North America, including the Canadian
schools. The major role of such institutions is the
training of students and to conduct programs of
basic research. Under no stretch of the imagination
are such institutions organized, administered or
qualified to carry out the responsibilities assigned

in the enabling legislation which created the

Research Foundation of Kansas.
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There should be agreement on this point,
otherwise there is little need to spend our time
discussing the features of the Linde Bill which
would create a Department of Science and Technology
in the state of Kansas.

We are living in an era of science and
technology. Our very existence depends upon the
most effective application and utilization of these
principles. 1In order to pro&ide the proper linkage
between our federal and state governments, between
our state government, industry, the farmer, our cities
and towns, and Mr. Average Citizen, we must have an
agency, properly staffed with persons who can provide
the necessary linkage and communication to accomplish
the objectives. This we hope to provide through
the Linde Bill and the proposed revisions which are
to be offered.

This morning I listened to John Gardner,
former Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare,
and Director of the Urban Coalition, on the news

indicate that the majority of cities and towns in
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American today are on the verge of financial
insolvency. He stated that the structure of the
U.S. Congress with its committee system of seniority
chairmen bottling up needed legislation, must be
corrected. He suggested that the majority of the
state legislatures needed critical self-evaluation
if they hoped to be effective in the era‘immediately
ahead.

In January, 1970, just a few days away,
Dr. Barthel and I are invited to meet with the
science advisor to President Nixon, Dr. Dubridge
and his staff. As a result of the experience gained
through the Research Foundation of Kansas in dealing
with the many problems of science and technology and
their utilization in the state of Kansas, we will be
in a position to offer the Dubridge office some
rather concrete suggestions with respect to the
relationship of the federal government and the state
of Kansas. This is a very important assignment

and I hope we can represent you well,

It is my opinion that we must have a well
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-5-
organized and functioning agency in the state of
Kansas, such as that proposed in the Linde Bill,
to carry on such work., Further, we must have a
proper receptacle to receive and disperse funds,
administered by a well trained and informed Board
of Directors. Unless some plan such as this can
be accomplished, I fear we will be like the lame
horse and find ourselves left at the gate, because
I can tell you other states are creating such bodies.
They are putting their houses in order just as
rapidly as possible. Competition is keen. We
must be prepared to meet it.

With these preliminary remakrs, Fred, 1
will listen with real interest to the discussions

to follow.,

Mark L. Morris, D.V.M.
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Letter of
Transmittal

Topeka, Kansas
April 25, 1969

Magrk L. Mogrs, D. V. M.

The Legislature and the Board of Regents
of the State of Kansas:

I am pleased to transmit this Annual Report of the Research Founda-
tion of Kansas for calendar year 1968, as required by Chapter 416, State
of Kansas Session Laws, 1963.

As indicated in the Report, research and development in the State of
Kansas has increased substantially during recent years; the expansion in
the industrial sector is particularly gratifying. I am personally pleased
with the flexibility and accomplishments of the Research Foundation
during the year, particularly in its contributions to social programs in-
cluding those relating to the economic development of Southeast Kansas,
health planning and information services, and programs relating to chil-
dren and youth.

The coming year will certainly see further transition and change in
Kansas, and in our Nation, and I look forward to the continued accom-
plishments of the Research Foundation of Kansas in 1969.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark L. Morrzs, D. V. M.
President, Research Foundation
of Kansas
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Report of Progress—1968
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McPherson
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Henry A. Bubb
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opeka

Robert B. Docking

Governor of the State of Kansas
Topeka

George F. Gsell

Doctor of Ophthalmology
‘Wichita

Paul H. Henson

President, United Utilities, Inc.
Shawnee Mission

John E. Kirchner

Regional Director, Federal Small Business Administration
Wichita

Jack Lacy

Director, Kansas Department of Economic Development
Topeka

James A. McCain

President, Kansas State University
Manhattan

W. Clarke Wescoe

Chancellor, The University of Kansas
Lawrence

Staff Specialists

Executive Director
Research Coordinator

Coordinator of Information and Field Services,
Kansas Vocational Education Research Coor-
dinating Unit

George A. Robinson Research Director, Kansas Vocational Education

Research Coordinating Unit
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A Message

from the
Executive Director

C. E. BARTHEL, JR.

Our Nation has perfected a
vast capability to create new
knowledge through research,
and new technologies through
the application of research. It
is now developing centralized
information systems and related
programs to make new knowl-
edge and technology available
to organizations and persons
throughout the land.

Knowledge and technology, as
they are described in the reports
of the specialists, have peculiar
characteristics which make it
difficult for possible users of the
knowledge and technology to
recognize information of poten-
tial value available in the cen-
tralized information systems
without the use of some type of
coupling agent. On a number
of occasions the Research Foun-
dation of Kansas has successfully
served as such a coupling agent
between scientific and techno-
logical information systems and
potential users of scientific and
technological information in
Kansas. It has also encouraged
the development of coupling
agents between information sys-
tems and potential users in other
areas — education information
and health information are two
examples.

The Research Foundation of
Kansas, created to serve the or-
ganizations and people of our
State through research and the
use of research results, is proud
of the extension and acceptance
of its services during 1968. In
the coming year, it is ready to
serve others, particularly in
adapting knowledge and tech-
nology to practical uses in Kan-
sas through service as a coupling
agent to our vast national infor-
mation resources.

—




R e P R S O T e

Introduction

Chapter 416 of the State of Kansas Session Laws, 1963, created the

Research Foundation of Kansas

- to encourage and promote expansion, acceleration and de-
velopment of the state’s research activities in all fields of intellectual
endeavor and to improve the efficiency of such programs by co-
ordination of the activities of research interests, by improving the
scope and accessibility of research facilities, by increasing financial
and administrative flexibility, by assuring more effective dissemina-
tion and application of research data and findings, and by organiz-
ing the solicitation and acquisition of means for research in order to
benefit the people of the state by intellectual and scientific achieve-
ments. The contempleted research is to be comprised of both pure
and applied types of research in every or any area of the arts, hu-
manities, sciences, technology or any other field of intellectual in-
quiry whatsoever.

The broad generalities of the legislation created many diverse images

in the minds of both those who created the agency and those who imple-
mented the legislation.

After four years of examining and re-examining the objectives and

goals of the Research Foundation in relation to the manpower and funds
available to the Foundation, the following responsibilities have been
identified as attainable goals:

1

Maintain communication with performers of research and develop-
ment to collect and maintain material on research and development
activities being conducted in Kansas.

Publicize research, development, and innovation activities for the pur-
pose of improving the base and posture of the State in these areas,
and improving the awareness of the people of the importance of re-
search, development, and innovation.

Upon request, provide information and advisory and referral services
relating to research and development.

Serve as a recognized focal point in the State on broad research and
development matters, including linkage with (1) the Kansas Con-
gressional Delegation, (2) Federal Agencies, (3) regional organiza-
tions, and (4) other states.

Conduct studies to identify major areas of research and development
which should be explored or expanded to improve the social and/or
economic posture and to solve major problems of the State.

Conduct studies leading to recommendations on specific programs,
including program and organization design, to utilize research and
development to improve the social and economic posture and to solve
major problems of the State.

Using resources of the Research Foundation as “seed resources” or
“matching funds money,” initiate approved major programs.

i s




Programs

Research
and
Development
Inventory

Research

Research Information
Awareness and
Program Referral
B Services
Foundation
of
K Kansas
Kansas Vocational
Technical Education
Services Research

Coordinating
Unit

Program

Research
Advisory
Services

According to the enabling legislation, the Research Foundation of
Kansas was established to encourage and promote expansion, accelera-
tion, and development of the State’s research activities in all fields of
intellectual endeavor. :

Limitation of budget available to the Foundation has curtailed the
activities to six program areas: Research and Development Inventory,
Research Information and Referral Services, Research Advisory Services,
Research Awareness Program, Kansas Vocational Education Research
Coordinating Unit, and the Kansas Technical Services Program.

In these program areas and through these services, the Research Foun-
dation has sought to be responsive to State needs.




Research
and
Development
Inventory

In 1965 an inventory of research resources was designed and imple-
mented to serve as an initial step in a continuing overview of the research
activities and resources of Kansas. In the first year, research activities
were identified, analyzed, and catalogued, whereas resources involved in
these activities were recorded only. In accumulating the necessary data
for the inventory, communication was initiated with 3,638 industries,
State agencies, universities and colleges, and other nonprofit groups to
determine the nature and extent of their research and developmental
efforts.

In 1966, 1967, and 1968, additional activities and resources were identi-
fied and analyzed. Maintaining an adequate inventory of existing activi-
ties and resources on a continuing basis is considered a necessary activity
of the Research Foundation of Kansas.

Kansas is systematically working toward economic and social advance-
ment along a network of avenues, including the paths of research. But
these paths must be recorded and charted to show the way to greater
achievements.

The status of research and development in Kansas in 1968 is reviewed
in Part II of this Report.




Research
Information
and
Referral
Services

The Research Foundation of Kansas maintains working relationships
with numerous information centers at the national level, including the
Clearinghouse for Federal Scientific and Technical Information, the
National Referral Center for Science and Technology, the Library of
Congress, the Educational Resources Information Center of the United
States Office of Education, and others.

In many instances, the language used in scientific reports is not readily
understood by persons who might be able to use the material, and ma-
terial created for one purpose might be adapted to uses other than that
for which it was created. Through referral services of the Research
Foundation, extensive research and development expertise is readily
available to Kansans.

The Research and Development Inventory of Kansas, the Roster of
Facilities in Kansas, the Roster of Research and Development Specialists,
and the Roster of Consulting Engineers developed by the Research
Foundation have proved to be useful tools of research information and
referral services. Universities, State Agencies, and Kansas Industry are
asking for information in increasing numbers.




Research

Advisory
Services

Members of the professional staff of the Research Foundation are avail-
able to provide services on research, including planning, designing, and
financing research programs, new methods of research and research
management, development of proper environment for creative research,
the reporting of research results, and the measurement of research effort.

During 1968, the Executive Director and staff were particularly active
in providing such services. Among major contributions during the
year were—

(1)

(2)

(3)

The design of a Southeast Kansas Human Engineering Program to
supplement existing vocational-technical education activities now
being provided in the nine-county region for the purpose of im-
proving the economic base of the region. This service was incorpo-
rated in a major proposal to the United States Office of Education,
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, and involved the
Ozarks Regional Commission and the Kansas State Board for Vo-
cational Education.

The design of, and the provision of continuing information, referral,
and advisory services in the development of, an agribusiness sys-
tem for Southeast Kansas to plan and manage the growing, proc-
essing, and marketing of agricultural products through innovative
new concepts. The system is designed to prove that small-unit
production and processing can be made economically profitable if
fitted into a controlled processing and marketing apparatus which
is adaptable to changing consumer demands. This service resulted
in the creation of a systems management corporation, Farm Prod-
ucts Management, Inc., in Southeast Kansas, which has received
substantial financial support (the necessary proposals based upon
services of the Research Foundation) from the Ozarks Regional
Commission, Mid-America, Inc., and private enterprises through-
out Southeast Kansas; has attracted the attention and cooperation
of the agricultural and agribusiness communities of Southeast
Kansas; and has involved Federal and State Agencies concerned
with agricultural and agribusiness pursuits.

The design of, and the provision of continuing information, referral,
and advisory services in the development of, a program to utilize
the services of a horticulturist to assist in planning and implement-
ing detailed horticultural activities involved in the aforementioned
agribusiness systems management concept. The proposal for this
program, developed through Research Foundation advisory ser-
vices, resulted in the use of part of the State allotment of the
Ozarks Regional Commission Technical Assistance Funds.

S T e e e e O e e e e P R o e S
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(4) The design of activities for a Food Industry Task Group for South-
east Kansas to provide goals and strategies for expanded food
industry activities for the region. The proposal for these activities,
also developed through advisory services of the Research Founda-
tion, resulted in the use of part of the State allotment of the Ozarks
Regional Commission Technical Assistance Funds.

(5) The collection of information on the activities and programs of
academies of science in other states, and the formulation of specific
recommendations to the Kansas Academy of Science for extending
its programs and membership base. The purpose of this service
is to encourage an involvement of the Kansas Academy of Science
and its membership in the stimulation of public awareness of the
importance of science and technology to the solution of broad
social problems.

(6) Assistance to the Kansas State Department of Health in the design
and development of a health information system for the State of
Kansas, and in the implementation of its State health planning
activities.

(7) Assistance to the Kansas State Department of Health, the Kansas
State Department of Social Welfare, and the Division of Institu-
tional Management in the design and development of broad, major
comprehensive programs relating to children and youth.

(8) Leadership on a Subcommittee on Foster Care of the Governor’s
Interdepartmental Committee on Children and Youth conducting
a comprehensive study of activities in Kansas leading to recom-
mendations for an extension and improvement of the State’s foster-
care activities.

(9) Assistance to individual consulting engineers and management con-
sultants in the establishment or expansion of their consulting
activities. These services included advisory support in the review
of program designs, proposal preparation, development of report-
ing practices, information on fee structures, and various other areas.

(10) Participation in the economic development activities of the Kansas
State Chamber of Commerce and of local and regional Chambers
of Commerce and economic development groups for the purpose of
integrating research and development and information functions
into such activities.

(11) Service as advisor on several State bodies for the purpose of stimu-
lating the coordination of the activities of these bodies with other
State activities.

With the increasing restrictions on Federal and State funds for research
and development activities, the competition for such funds is certain to
increase. This competition can only mean greater use of the research
advisory services of the Research Foundation by the different types of
organizations of the State of Kansas concerned with the research and
development process.

===



Research

Awareness
Program

Paul Hersch, Editor of Science and Technology, recently wrote, “Be-
cause it may take a century or more before technological fruition results
from earliest basic research endeavors, the relationship between science
and technology may seem remote; but overlooking the interdependence
can be detrimental.”

There is a need for interplay and a need for cooperation between those
who “do” research and those who “use” research. The Research Foun-
dation is attempting to report research in such a way as to be a spur
to Kansas industry; to stimulate the use of relevant knowledge; and to
bring about involvement, commitment, and action on the part of the
people of Kansas.

Research News, issued monthly and available to all who request it, is
serving as one means for making the public aware of research. Accept-
ance of this publication has been gratifying, and requests for information
continue to increase. As an added service the Research Foundation lists
publications available for “check out.” Based upon the number of re-
quests received, this, too, is meeting a need.

Information has been made available in specific areas of research. As
an example, all medical doctors received a copy of a supplement based
on all health research reported by Research News during a 12-month
period. Research of unusual interest to specific industries is routinely
routed to individual concerns.

11—




Kansas
Vocational
Education
Research
Coordinating
Unit

The Research Foundation, in cooperation with the Kansas State Board
for Vocational Education, in 1966 prepared and submitted a proposal to
the U. S. Commissioner of Education to establish and develop a Kansas
Vocational Education Research Coordinating Unit. A three-year pro-
gram was approved and funded cooperatively with the State of Kansas,
the Federal Government to pay $200,000 of a $270,000 program. Match-
ing funds for Kansas were provided through the contributed services of
the Research Foundation. '

The program is designed (1) to collect and disseminate information
on vocational education through a viable information program, (2) to
provide research-based facts upon which the State Board for Vocational
Education can make sound decisions, and (3) to stimulate a better
balance between manpower requirements and vocational education offer-
ings in the State of Kansas.

Numerous studies have resulted from the operation of this program;
two most recently released are entitled A Pilot Study for Securing Occu-
pational Data and Training of Sub-Professional Workers for Libraries.

Utilizing the services of the Educational Resources Information Center
for Vocational and Technical Education, the Research Coordinating Unit
has devised a system for storage, retrieval, and dissemination of current
research and research-related material. Also, a monthly newsletter is
mailed to more than 1200 individuals and organizations, supplying a
variety of information.

.



Public Law 90-576, 90th Congress, HR 18366 (Vocational Education
Amendments of 1968) amended the Vocational Act of 1963. One pro-
vision of the new law transfers the responsibility for funding from the
Office of Education to the states, with the provision that a State Plan,
if approved, will designate the State Board of Vocational Education as
the sole agency for administration of the plan, or for supervision of the
administration thereof by local educational agencies.

These new Federal provisions have forced a complete reevaluation of
Research Foundation activities in the area of vocational education re-
search and information and will undoubtedly result, in 1969, in the
reorganization and consolidation of vocational research and information
functions.

— I8




Kansas
Technical
Services
Program

In January, 1965 the Board of Directors of the Research Foundation of
Kansas authorized the Executive Director to develop a Kansas Technical
Services Program for the flow of scientific and technical information into
enterprises and institutions of Kansas to assist them in orderly growth,
development, and diversification. At about the same time, the United
States Congress passed the State Technical Services Act of 1965, to be
operated by the U. S. Department of Commerce. On January 29, 1966,
the Research Foundation of Kansas submitted a Five-Year Plan for
Technical Services in Kansas and an annual plan to cover the period
April 1, 1966 to June 30, 1966 to the Department of Commerce. Both
were approved. The Research Foundation serves as the Designated
Agency for the State of Kansas for this Program and provides fiscal,
administrative, and liaison services.

Federal grants approved to date under this Program are:

First Planning ... ........ ... ... ... $25,000
Interim (1966) ........... ... ... ... 31,260
1967 PYOBIANT ... .5 . oxis smene s son nismams 69,130
Second Planning ... .......... .. 15,924
1968 Program . ... 85,000
Third Planning . ...... . ....... . ... ... 14,932
1969 Program .................c.cooiieionn 74,000

Total ... .. ... $315,246

The State of Kansas has appropriated $150,000 to the Technical Ser-
vices Program, which is operated as a part of the Kansas Industrial Ex-
tension Service located on the Kansas State University campus. The
Research Foundation has contributed more than $50,000 in services to
the program. All overhead earned on the Federal monies is paid to the
universities serving the program.

As in previous years, The Kansas Industrial Extension Journal continues
to be the major information medium. Approximately 6,500 copies are
distributed on a bimonthly basis. The Journal is dedicated to informing
Kansas industry and business of the latest advances in science and tech-
nology, advising on methods for using this information, and explaining
how universities and colleges in Kansas can be more effectively used in
the growth of business and industry, both large and small.

Several standard features have developed with each succeeding issue
of the Journal; these include a column on specific continuing education
classes offered in the State, as well as summaries of technical articles and
resources of potential interest to the small industrialist and manufacturer

—
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in Kansas. Other highlights include reviews of educational activities
offered by the Kansas Industrial Extension Service each month, an edi-
torial by the Director, library resources in the State, and specially pre-
pared “how-to-do-it” feature stories of interest to manufacturing em-
ployees.

The State Technical Services Program consists of a series of basic
projects which, in their totality, encompass the goals as defined in the
State Technical Services Act of 1965. A Liaison Project which includes
campus and industrial representatives is operative under the Program
and will provide a personal two-way channel of communication between
Kansas industries and the State universities. Another project is an infor-
mation service under which special bulletins on topics judged to be of
particular value to businesses and industries in Kansas will be printed.
The project is designed to afford schools an opportunity to submit infor-
mation developed through research and teaching projects to appropriate
industries. Also included in the Program is a series of workshops or
seminars devoted to the development of continuing education for busi-
ness and industry. A principal goal is to develop a greater understanding
and utilization of continuing education by manufacturing companies in
Kansas. A new project in the 1969 State Technical Services Program will
consist of providing demonstrations on various technical subject matters.
Some contemplated demonstrations are: use of video-tape equipment
for developing an in-plant continuing education program; a tour of a
mobile machinability laboratory for approximately two weeks to various
industries and regions in Kansas; a demonstration of new methods of
utilization of wood and wood products, particularly with respect to pre-
fabricated housing units; demonstrations of use of computers, particularly
for record keeping.
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Finances

The Legislature of the State of Kansas has appropriated funds for the
general operation of the Research Foundation as follows:

$100,000 $21,826
64,636

99,273
93,685
83,647

Of the $483,926 appropriated for general operation of the Research
Foundation in a five-year period, a total of $120,869 was returned to the
State General Fund.

For Fiscal Years 1967 and 1968, $50,000 was appropriated each year
for technical services, to be used by the Kansas Industrial Extension
Service to secure matching Federal funds.

During the same period of time, the Research Foundation of Kansas
secured Federal grants for (1) the Kansas Technical Services Program,
and (2) the Kansas Vocational Education Research Coordinating Unit.
Monies for the two grants are shown in the following chart.

Federal Funds Received Through
Efforts of the Research Foundation of Kansas

1965-1966
First Planning Grant 25,000
Interim Grant 31,260
1966-1967
Second Planning Grant 15,924
1967 Grant 69,130
First Grant 113,330
1967-1968
1968 Grant 85,000
1968-1969
1969 Grant 74,000
Second Grant 39,527
Third Planning Grant 14,932

Although the programs of the Research Foundation are keyed to the
service concept, Federal funds generated by the Research Foundation
have added $468,103 in Federal funds to the economic base of Kansas.

— 16—




The Future

All indicators point to the future as a time of severe transition and
change, with major problems at all economic levels of society and in
many areas of concern.

Since research and development helped to solve the scientific and tech-
nological problems of the World War II Era, leaders are already looking
to research and development as a means for solutions of the broad social
problems of tomorrow.

Services of the Research Foundation of Kansas—the collection and
dissemination of information on research and development activities,
research information and referral services, research advisory services,
and the research awareness program—are now established and have
become routinely accepted, used, and expected services of the State of
Kansas. These resources undergird State and private activities and will
be continued at a level consistent with State support of the Research
Foundation program.

The transition of Research Foundation activities into the behavioral
and social areas in 1968 was a response to a national, as well as Kansas,
need for solutions in these problem areas. As a State-created and State-
supported organization, the Research Foundation is in a rare position to
take positive leadership in integrating the different disciplines of man’s
activity into a total approach to the solution of major problems through
research and development.

A starting point for a vigorous program for tomorrow could be in the
areas of comprehensive services to children and youth, vocational educa-
tion, and technology transfer—areas in which the Research Foundation
is already operating in a very limited way.
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Summary of Research and Development
in Kansas in 1968

Total research and development performance in Kansas in 1968 is
measured by an expenditure of $58,217,000, compared with $36,418,000
for 1965, an increase of 60 per cent during a three-year period. Table I
shows the performance by industry ($33,629,000), by the universities and
colleges ($21,200,000), by State Agencies other than the universities and
colleges ($2,121,000), and by other non-profit organizations ($1,267,000).
These performances represent increases for industry of over 70 per cent
from the 1965 figure of $19,700,000; for the universities and colleges of
46 per cent from the 1965 $14,500,000; for the State Agencies of over
110 per cent over the $1,000,000 of three years ago; and for other non-
profit organizations of about 5 per cent over the $1,210,000 figure of 1965.

The sources of funding for the performance of research and develop-
ment in Kansas in 1968 are also shown in Table I. Of the total expendi-
ture of $58,217,000, private enterprise supported $31,887,000 or almost
55 per cent of the total effort. The Federal Government supported
$20,471,000, about 35 per cent, and State Government provided $5,859,-
000, approximately 10 per cent. :

Not only is industry the major performer of research and development
in Kansas but it is the major supplier of funds for research and develop-
ment in the State. In contrast, in the United States as a whole, industry
is the major performer, but supplies only a fraction of the funds provided
by the Federal Government.

The rapidly increasing involvement of Kansas industry in research and
development is a major indication of the strengthening of the scientific
and technological base of the State and, also, of an increase in the
sophistication of the State’s industry. During the year, 103 firms sup-
ported research and development operations, with 39 supporting such
activities in excess of $100,000 per year and 5 firms supporting such ac-
tivities in excess of $1,000,000 per year.

Table II lists research and development expenditures for 1968 by cate-
gory of activity. In the subject categories, aeronautics ranks first with
$13,180,000 in expenditures; the biological and medical sciences second
with $11,228,000; the behavioral and social sciences third with $7,728,000;
chemistry fourth with $7,259,000; mechanical and civil engineering fifth
with $5,413,000; and agriculture sixth with $5,017,000.

In Table III the sources of funds for the research and development
activities conducted in 1968 are listed by subject category.

The substantial increase in research and development in Kansas since
1965 represents not only a direct input to the economy of the State but,
much more important, a broadening and strengthening of the research
and development base of the State. Since research and development
generates more research and development, and with it innovation and
new enterprises, the increase can be interpreted as an indicator of eco-
nomic advancement, and in scientifically and technologically based activi-
ties, in the years ahead.
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Table I

Performance and Support of Research and Development

State of Kansas—1968

Universities State Other
Source Industry  and Colleges  Agencies Non-Profit Total
Private ... $29,141,000 $2,046,000 $47,000 $653,000 $31,887,000
State ... .. 35,000 4,946,000 878,000 ...... .. 5,859,000
Federal 4,453,000 14,208,000 1,196,000 614,000 20,471,000
Totals .. $33,629,000 $21,200,000 $2,121,000 $1,267,000 $58,217,000

Source: Research Foundation of Kansas.

Table II

Research and Development Expenditures by Subject Category

Rank Expenditures

1

Do

Ot W~

© 0 1d

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

$13,180,000
11,228,000
7,728,000
7,259,000
5,413,000

5,017,000
2,875,000
1,384,000
1,123,000

942,000
656,000
478,000
317,000
264,000
174,000
69,000
51,000
28,000
21,000
9,000
1,000

State of Kansas—1968

Subject Category

Aeronautics

Biological and Medical Sciences

Behavioral and Social Sciences

Chemistry

Mechanical, Industrial, Civil, and Marine
Engineering

Agriculture

Materials

Earth Sciences and Oceanography

Navigation, Communications, Detection, and
Countermeasures

Electronics and Electrical Engineering
Physics

Mathematical Sciences

Methods and Equipment

Missile Technology

Nuclear Science and Technology
Military Sciences

Space Technology

Atmospheric Sciences

Ordnance

Astronomy and Astrophysics
Propulsion and Fuels
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Table III

Funding Sources for Research and Development by Subject Category

State of Kansas—1968
Subject Category Private State Federal Total

Aeronautics ... ... .. $9,012,000  ...... .. $4,168,000 $13,180,000
Agriculture ... ... 2,823,000 $1,579,000 615,000 5,017,000
Astronomy and Astrophysics ... ... ... 9,000 9,000
Atmospheric Sciences ... ... ... 4000 ... .. 24,000 28,000
Behavioral and Social Sciences . ............. ... .. ... ... ....... 1,427,000 808,000 5,493,000 7,728,000
Biological and Medical Sciences ................. ... ... . ... ..... 3,523,000 2,059,000 5,646,000 11,228,000
Chemistry .. ... .. 5,742,000 133,000 1,384,000 7,259,000
Earth Sciences and Oceanography . .......... . ... . . .. .. .. ... ... 23,000 640,000 721,000 1,384,000
Electronics and Electrical Engineering . ... ... .. .. .. ... ... . ... .. 547,000 93,000 302,000 942,000
Materials ... 2,719,000 66,000 90,000 2,875,000
Mathematical Sciences . ............ ... .. ... .. ... ... ... ... ... 23,000 154,000 301,000 478,000
Mechanical, Industrial, Civil, and Marine Engineering ... . ........ 4,597,000 278,000 538,000 5,413,000
Methods and Equipment . ......... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. .... 306,000 3,000 8,000 317,000
Military Sciences ..................... ... 69,000  ........ ..., 69,000
Missile Technology ......... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... .. .. ... 53,000 5,000 206,000 264,000
Navigation, Communications, Detection, and Countermeasures . . . .. 979,000 9,000 135,000 1,123,000
Nuclear Science and Technology ........... . ... ... . ... .. ... .. .. 6,000 3,000 165,000 174,000
Ordnance . ... ... . . 21,000 ... L. 21,000
Physics . ... 3,000 29,000 624,000 656,000
Propulsion and Fuels . ... ... . ... .. .. .. ... . .. ... . ... .. ... ... 1,000 ... .. 1,000
Space Technology « cu: wwmim s s aduim e sk iy 265 S50H 957 F090 3 5 90000 i 42,000 51,000

FROTALS, tont 5 v sr: S5 Wi S50t AT BT FENIELE St (s Tl DIDARIES S5 $31,887,000 $5,859,000 $20,471,000 $58,217,000




Publications

Research Resources of Kansas
Roster of Facilities in Kansas

Specialty Tabulation and Guide for the Roster of Research and Develop-
ment Specialists

Roster of Consulting Engineers, State of Kansas

Eight Chapters in the Story of Research and Development
Environmental Control

1967 Report of Progress

Guidelines for Multiple-Teacher Departments of Vocational Agriculture
Need for a Veterinary Aide Training Program in Kansas

A Pilot Study for Securing Occupational Data

Operational Procedures for Multiple-Teacher Department of Vocational
Agriculture

Need for a Veterinary Aide Training Program in Kansas
RCU Staff Study

Training of Sub-Professional Workers for Libraries

Publications of the Research Foundation are available upon request.
Address requests to »

C. E. BartHEL, JR., Executive Director
Research Foundation of Kansas
Ramada Executive Building, Suite 23
Sth & Jefferson ‘

Topeka, Kansas 66607
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Greensburg, Kansas

December 9, 1969

Dr. Mark L. Morris, President
Research Foundation of Kansas

Suite 23, Ramada Executive Building
Topeka, Kansas 66607

Dear Mark:

You are well aware of my continuing interest in the broad
subject of research in Kansas and in the application of research to
the general improvement of our State.

I have studied Representative Fred Linde's proposal, House
Bill No. 1340, and feel that it has considerable merit.

Many parts of Kansas are declining, both economically and
culturally. Other parts are showing progress at a rate substantially
lower than that of our Nation as a whole. We know that our
material resources are excellent, and certainly Kansas is not short
of brainpower. I think that we must agree with Mr. Linde, then,
that something is wrong.

Mr. Linde concludes that a big "something wrong" is the
hodge-podge pattern of scientific and technological research in
this State, and the lack of a central authority for their overview,
coordination, and reporting. It seems reasonable to assume that
a Department of Science and Technology, as invisioned in the Bill,
would be a huge step toward the correction of this fault. The
elimination of duplication and the focusing of our intellectual re-
sources on specific Kansas problems should be worth far more
than the modest cost of the proposed new Department.

I urge you to give this Bill your most urgent attention and
your wholehearted support in hearings before the appropriate
Legislative Committees.

Sincerely yours,

0

\\7\3&&/&»’ \‘\, - (::,,-‘\\,Jvm ¢ J«b&
J 4 Vg

John J. Conard
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Session of 1269
HOUSE BILL NO, 1340

By Mr. Linde

Suggested Revisions

(See attached copy of Bill.)

(1) Add "objectives and" as indicated in Preamble.

(2) Add "authority for" as indicated in Section 1.

(3) Add comma as indicated in Section 3.

(4) Add "behavioral and" as indicated in Section 4,

(5) Add "ed" to word "restrict" as indicated in Section 4.

{6) Change last sentence of Section 5 to read: "Committees, under
committiee chairmen, may be appointed by the president, or acting
president, to further the interests of the department of science,
and technology in special or restricted areas. "

(This change is made because nowhere else in the draft of the Bill
has committees been mentioned. Thus, the appointment of sub~
commiitees is not relevent without the existence of the committees
themselves.)

(7)  Change Section 6 (d) to read: "To maintain a central, state-wide
overview of science, technology and engineering, including research
activities in the state's colleges and universities and other irstitutions
within the state."

(This change is made to remove redundancy of this item with the item
Section (h)o)

-

8) Add " areas of social and economic potential and of "in Section 6 (g)
as indicated.

(9)  Add in Section 6 (f) as indicated ", including the formulation of
recommendations for new types of organizations to achieve technology
transfer if existing organizations do not suffice."

(By technology transfer is meant the more effective use of science and

technology by organizations and peopls of Kansas for social or economic
gain.)

Fhibit B



(20)

(i)

(12)
(13)

(14)

Change Section 6 (g) to read: "To aid the state's colleges and
universities, state agencies, or other institutions within the state
in designing projects and programs zud in obtaining funds for
initiation, maintenance and expansion of research and related
efforts. "

Replace Section 6 (h) with the following: "To provide research
advisory, information and referral services to institutions and
persons of the state in science, technology and engineering. "

(The original item Section 6 (h) is omitted because of its overlap
with Section 6 (d); these two items have been combined in the
revised Section 6 (d).

Add ", or of regional bodies, " as indicated in Section 6 (k).

Add " and shall call meetings of specialists and representatives of
organizations" in Section 7 as indicated.

Change date "July 1, 1969" as appropriate in Section 14 and Section
16.

December 9. 1969



Sonstion of 1969

NOUSHE DYLYL No., 1340

By Mr. Linde

AN ACT o establish tho Kansas depavitmont of pelence and technolopy

na a pucconsor to the Kanasas reseavch foundatlon; to provido n contyal

Y polnt of reaponsibhility Tor ﬂdontifyingi%?ohlcmn in the sclenti?is, anclal
induptrial rnd technleal arons which npgsn? to lend theomselves to improve-
monts by the applleatlons of pelonce, technology, engincering and hno
sacial neloncaes: to provide for methods and meonns of cecuring apalastanco;
ta provide Tor finding and the dishursoment of fundag deastenat ing the
Aircetor an the chief getonca ndvicor to tho povernor nnd tho Haning
dapavtment of pefeneas and technology, undor tho 4 roctor, na thn poaren
of ansintance 4n selenca nnd technolepy to tho leglalature; deseribing
duties, Tunctions, authorities, responsibilities and power: providing Tor
a board of directors pnd repealing K.S.A . 76-2a01, 762207, Y6-2000,
TO-200% ) 762200 76-2a00, TG-2a07, T6-2000, TG-200, TG-2230, end 762011,

Do 1%t enacted by tho lLeglolature of tho State of Knnsns:

Seetion 1. The Jepislature specifically reaffirms the findings ot
the senalon of 19673 in onacting K.S A, 76-2001 ot speq, TFurthor, the
leginliaturo Tinds Kansan to bo gufforing from an eronlon of its pocioty;

K

14 finda the environmont doteriorating; 1t finds certnin aspects ol in-
dust+ v unabla to lkeep pace with the over-all cconomy; 1t finds somo
nntural reseurcen undorused, whilo shortages exist In the nation, and
othevr patnral resources misused; 1t £inds problems not Jdentified through
inck of n central responsibility for making the Identifleation; 1t finds
slk11la nnd Jnowledpn nccumlnting ond undorused and, in particeniar, 1%
7inds problema unsolved through a falluro to addross skllio and lknowledpe
to thosa problems; 16 ?inds many reponitorien o? techniecnl knowlaodpo nnd
many contarn engoaged In furthoring lknowledga Hut nowhoro In our povern.

{29 maont doen 16 Tind a singlo officinl Chn?ﬁﬁdé&i?h tho ntote-wide overview of
| theaa contaras and reoporting on them to the povernor, to tho Toglalaturoe and
| to tha vartous neencten, departmonts and boardn, Tha Teglolnture, thoro-

PTora, Tinds the functtons, yvesponaibilitien, powern ond amuthertiiies of (he

rosoarch foundatlon of Kansas nhall be amonded and altered for the bost

| servicn to the people of Kanpas.,

Seetion 2, This act shall be known and may bho cited as the sclenco
and technology act,'

Sertion 3. The words scilence, technology and englneoring ecompassn
IR the nzts and skilis which have developed, and are doveloping ng a Tormnlized
Body of organizeod knowledgo through intellectual dnquiry. ’ .
Saction 4, Tt is horehy declared to be tho purpose of this nct to
ostablish {he Kansan deparimont of sclence and technology nn the chief

gource of assictance to tho logislature in arens of aclonce, tachnolopy




¢

end englnooring, including tho poclinl sclences, to make the dtractor tho

ehio? polonce advisor to the governor and to furnich conentinl corvicos
in the overall selentific, technolopical arnd cngincoving Zicida To the
people and businessen of th ptato. Additlenal Zunctlons, but not vo-
Ly ﬂ"°,cf 5 thom, rhall ba a continuilng study, investigation ond cvaluntlon
o? tho varleus poographical and poclal areas In (ho atato wvhere solenco,
torhnotery ond engincering con, ov might, Improve tha vell-bolng o? the
rooplo, enhanco Jndustery, t **1ﬂi” natural yosources, pravent and covrect
environmontal dotorloration end conservo tho wenlth of ths nitnto fov
futuro ponorntions ., Upon fdentificatien of tho cforonatd avens, tho
Airector rhall convoy hin findinga to tho board of dlroctors nnﬂ ta the
povornor end phnll ndvino the povernor of tho gourco, or pources, of tho
pkilla end fnetlition An the ptata, 17 thoro bo puch, or in othar pinten,
capablia of wundovinlcing tha noconasary Investigntion In tho nren, oF nprean,

fo ddeatitiad,  Tha povornor may dalepate to tho dircctor tho puthority
to hava Inveatipations conducted and whon puch dolegnation 1n5 made thn
Airector shall malke all necegsary arrangements and chall follow tha

inveotigatlon and o rosponsiblo for its evaluntion, concluslon or for-

minatlon, or to initiato pnd control ROn”ﬁﬂwoﬂhﬁfﬁh\“V activiticen,. The
dMrector ghall d43ﬂﬁon¢1y follow the renonvch activitilon at tho varioun
collepas and vniversgltles nnd nt the extonsion pavyvices pww otha™ ntato
agoncios and ho ﬂhqai ndvine tho govornor of tha applicatlon or potontinld
apnlication of thepo rosenrches. For tho most offectlvo cmploymont of

o

g

)

tochnology nnd englngoring thoro must ba n co flow ond intor-
findings ond knowledpgo betwecn tho publle rnd privato ractorn

ncionco,
chango of

and tha dircctor ghall diligently mokeo availlehle nll Inowiedgo not 7o=-
ptrieted, confidentinl or privileged, to the groatest oxtont posaiblo
botwoon the two gectors and shall, to tho beat of his ablilitlesn, con-
conrnpo stveh Intorchanga, To promote cooporation bolwesn the public and
privato gectors tho director may diyvoct projocts to that partilculnw print,
or pointa, whove, In his judgmont, the groatest potential fom Tho heal,

| most dirort and Jeast costly golution will bo ohtalnecd. Jn all cosges
proferonaa rhall bo gilven, but ghall not bo Mmitod to, domostie fnsll-

1tios end Kanano ronlidontn Tho govornoy thﬂl dlront rooguontn and do-
panda o tho director, nnd may likowlipo fdenti?y avoan wvhich roaquiro tho

gfMo appronchas which oro ppalled out 4in thig poctlon In regardn to tho
direetes. AL lepgiolntive rocueots ghall bo ddrected to tho hoord of
dlroctora,

Soction §. Thoro

1n horoby croated n bhody politilc and corpornte

wvhich rhall ho named and ptylod the department of gelenco and technoiogy.
: Tho department of scienco and technology chall be tho statutory succesoor
3 o tha Kanana resoarch foundation, K.S.A. 76-2a01 through 76-2a11L, and 7t

chall havo nil ol the powors, oubh@ri*icqg dutlen, privilegens, veeponste

bilitdos and oblipations of tho Kansas rogearch foundatlon, unless

gpaeifically donicd to 1t by this or pubsequont ccts, 7The erorcico of
tho powars conforred by this act ghall bo constyrucd to bo tho porformanco

o7 nn epsontial povornmontal function,. The principal offlce of The
dopartmont of acioneco and tochnology shall bo locatod In Topokn Tho -

departmont of pelonco and technology shnll ho undowr tho control of a
Board of seven (7) momborss alx (G) membors ghall bo appointod by tho
COTaYNoYT, Nong whom may ho otherwige employed by the stata and shall
bo pulticct to confirmation by theo gonato, and tho soventh mowhor phall

.
Ol
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he the Ticutenant governor., The povernor, in making his appointments,
cshall scek nul persons disgtinguished in the pure and appliad selenceg
andt in teehnleally-oriented industries. The flrst appolnted memboers
shall held office for terms as follows: two (2) Tor twe vears, tvo (2
for three veara and two (2) for four yvenrs from the date of thelr con-
Tirmations, and until theilr respective successors shall he duly appointed,
The licutenant governor shall hold membership on the board concurrent
with his term, or terms, In office, In the cvent of a vacancy In the
office of the lTientenant govornor, the president pro tem of the conntfa
shatll sncceed to tho position, and i1f thore ho no prestdent pro tem,
then the spenker of the house of represontatives shall succeed to the
posttion, Any person appointod to £111 n vacnncy shnll serve only Tor
thoe unexpived term. Any appointed membor shall he cligible for ro-
appointment . After the initial appointment all appointed members shnll
hold offiee for n period of four (4) years, Officors, consisting of n
prosident | vitee-pregsident, and sceretary-treasurcer, shall be elected
anmunlly by the bhonrd from its own membership. The members ol the honrd
shall veecelve as componsation for thelr services the sum of twentv-Tive
($25) Tor cnch day or fraction theveof nnd In addition shall be allowed
and paid their actunl and, neceassary cexponges Incurred in the performanco

Cof theiy offieinl duties, [\ Sub=commltteon, under sub-commiftec chairmen,

may be appointed by the chairman, or acting chatrmnn, te further the
interests of the department of sclence and technolopy in specinl or
rostrletod asrean,

Seetion 6. The Kansas department of science and techitolopy shall
have power aod author!ity to carry out and effcectunte the purposes of

Thig net | dncludineg, but not by way of limitation, the following powars
and auvthorities:

{n) To receive, hold and digburse funds from contracts, grants,
gifts, appropriationsg, devices, bequests, and funds from any othewr
source whotsoever, including funds pranted or provided on a contraetunl
Installment | perlodie, contingent or any other basts Tor tochnological
activitics, or asciontific resanyrch related activitics: Provided, That
1he Kansas depavtment of salenco and technology may maka dircet pui-
chonses of supplties and equlpment |, in amounts not to exceed lwo thousand
dotlinra ($2,000) ) without compliance with tho provicions of K. .G, A, 75—

ATAN o TH-3700, hoth soctlons Inclustvo, and nets amondntoryv thereof,

Y To serve an the chief pourco of asaistance to the Jegislatore
in tho ltelds of science, technolopy and engincering,

(¢) To provide the governor with a gource of assistance in the
fields of scilence, technology and enginoering.

(1} To maintain a central, state-wide overview of acience, tech-

nolopgv and en;z‘inee‘x‘inggg
A

(e¢) To nctively survey the state, soclety, tochno]omcnlleéq‘olntod

businecss and {the economy for the ldentificatlon andisolation 01"”1>1*0b1‘ems;

to convey the sense of the survey to the governor and the hoard of direcc—

tors and to recommend courses of action, to arrange for investigations to

be undertaken, to maintain an overview of the investigations and to
9 >

“recomiend further actlons, including terminations.



{red
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{1y To publish Tindings, promote applicntions of resenreh efforts
and encourape a rapild and coordinnted infusion of technolopy Inteo tho
Industyinl nnd commorcinl activities of tha ntn%og gk

Loy

(g)p}To nid the stato's universities or other institutions within
the stnte in obtaining funds for initintion, maintenance and eupansion
of vescarch nnd relanted cofforts.

£

{hﬂptTo maintain an overview of the resoarch activities among the

>

v

state’s universitics and othor institutions within the ctnto.

(1Y  To preparo, documont and preoent applications for fundings
for tacrhnolopicnl activitios to reglonal and national cpgencies and to
the povernment of the Unlted Stntes,

1Y To vepreammt tho technolopgical dnterasts of the atate hofore
tha npoencies of tho povernment of {the Unites Statog.,

(JY  To sorva ns the representative of the ntate hofore similar
agents of the scveral othor stﬂtoga W2y
im

(Y To further tho valuo and contributions of sclencae, technolopgy
and ongineering by editing and publishing information, providing infor-
nmation for usae by othor apenciles nnd by participating in ond arreanging
Tor mectings, conferencos or conventions,

mY To promota, to tho highost deoproo foasiblo, dlscovery | ox-
ploration, and cmployment of tho resourcos of tha stnto,

(Y To nid other apgoncies in maintaining a viable environment
and prevention of harmful changes in the ccology of the stnta.

(o} To further, by all practicable methods, the economic well-
holng  of tho state, i1ts institutions and peoplo and fo correlata
netivition and protoctn of tho Kanaas departmont of nctenco and toch--
nology for tho purpono of rolating rononreh work (o tha ceonomie
dovoelopmant of tho atnto.

(P To suo and bo pued In 1ts own namo,

() 7To negotinto, mako and eonter into contracts and apreementsa
necessary, desirahle ov incidentol to the porformance of the purposcs
of thia cct or tho exccution of its powarg, Such contracts ind npreoo-
ments mny be made with tho government of tho Unlted Stateds oy nny
department or apency theroof; or with any other state of the Unitad
states, any tervitory or forelgn country, ovr with any corporation,
partnership, company, trust, foundation, institution or any other
Torm of heeinces enterprlse; ov with any pergon whethor acting in a
ropresentative ceapaclty or otherwlse; or with any duration whatsoover:
Providoed, The Knnsas department of science and technnlogy wny renp- N
}ﬁ%ﬁ%‘@¥e moneys from any source, including tox moneys ot this statoe,
to initiate, promota, maintnin, inspire or stimulate rescarch and




investipgative activitios and other supportive functions: And pro*~(ﬂﬂ

N

fU“iWhl That no restrieted or specific funds may be apprepriatod
o*vopt aa restricted and speecified,

sla-

(v} To receive rcaquests from the governor, or from the lepi:
ach

ture, through the board of directors, for studics, advice nnd o
other functiens as are within the pur few of this anct,

(s) To perform trust functions and parve as trostee or henoeliciary
under terms of any dndonture or will,

(1) To reeelva, own, hold, uso, lensa, nasipn and convey ronl or
personal property otther nbsolutely or in any timitad, continpent or
futywve ostato or condition whatsoovor.,

() To receive, hold, assign, licenso, lease or sell anv process,
patent right, copyright, rent, profit, chore in action or anv other
intangible right oy intorest of whatever kind.

(v¥ To apply for and obtnin any copyrlpht, pntent oy similar
ripht from tho povernmeont of the United Stntes or any other pgovern-
ment, and to acquire by purchase, licenmo, or otherwisoe nny puch
right, and to sell, assign, leaso, liconso, or make any contractual
arrangement to derlve honofits from any such right or any intcorest
thoveln; and to invent by any lawful menns any funds, right or par-
ticular interest of the Kansas departmont of science and technology

(w) To purchase or acaquire contracts or policies of insurance
for any purposco; however, the povernmental nature of the Kansns
depnrtment of science and technolopy's activities shall boe recopnized
vhere approprinte in any insurance contract or policy so acquired,

fectlon 7. Tho Kansas departmont of science nnd technolopy shall
he admintstorad by a director, who shall ha appointod by the board and
who shall sorve nt tha plensuro of tho bonrd. Thore shnll ho no ro-
ntrictions or Imitntions placod upon tho board in salecting the
divector, nnd tho bonrd shall mako ovory offort to socure for the
director an ominontly qualif lod, knowledpeabla, nnd well lnown pclon-
tist, technologist or engincor. Mis duties shall be daotermined by
the board: Provided, The dircctor shall not incur any oblipgation or
jndohfedneéﬁwﬁﬁﬁfﬁgt the Kansas department of sclence nand technology
the amount of which exceeds ten thousand dollars (310,000) unleas
prior specific approval of the creation of the ohlipation or Indebted-
ness has heen given by the hoard, or requested by the povernor to the
board and such approval has been duly entored In the official minutes
of the meetings of saild board prior to the creation of such obligations
or indobtedness, The salary and compensation of the dircctor ghall be
established by the board, The director, subject to approval of the
board, may cmploy, promote and torminate, and fix salaries and com-—
pensations of such assistants and employeces as may be nocessnry for
the administration of this act, and such director, assistan’s nnd
employees shall be eligible for and entitled to benefits from and
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participation in any retirement system of the atnte as coloelord by {he

“board of directors. Such dircector, nssistants and cmployvees rhall not

be under tho Kansas civil scrvico act, The direcctor mny mhﬁngg on srch
terms as he deoms proper, consultant or professional norvicosm n carry
out the purposes of this act, The property, income and transactions of
the Kensas department of scicnco and technolopy shall he exenpt from
tasxation,

Soction B, Tunds of the Kanans department of peieonce and +oche
nolopy | whothor opproprintod funds or othor Tunda, shall be dopostted
I n sepneate account In the stnto troasury and all dlabursement g ahaln
ho drawn on aueh neconntn ereept as herein othorwina providad . The
ftate comptroller ig horoby authorized to draw his warvant on thae state
treasuror upon the pregentation of payrolls or vouchers dulyv 1temized
and approved in the name of tho director., The Kansas department of
sclence and technology, subject to approval by 1ts hoard of directors,
may rccoive funds, from any source, for redistribution to other boardg,
apgoneles, commissions, departmonts or groupa, Such Tunds shall ho
cloarly didentificd and rholl bo doposited with tho atate tronsurer in
soparate accounta, ‘

Sectton 9, Tha gtate committee on purety hondyg phall provida for
tho bonding of the off leoras of the board in 1ho manner provided for In
K04, 1968 Supp, 75-4101 of 80q.

Sectlon 10, An annuanl comprchonsive report shall be rendered hy
the director to the legislature and the governor between the Tirst and
Tinal day of November of oach year, In addition, the director shall
render to the board and the governor, on or before the tenth dav of
thae month Tollowing, a monthly report listing (a) significant items of
husiness, (b)Y publications iesued during the month, and the numbers of
copias of cach publicntion actually digtributed and (c) all ovpenditures,
oxcapt snlarvies, oxceeding ono thousand dolloras (571 ,000),

Section 14V, Tho Kanann dopartmant of aclonco nnd technology mny
aoll ronl or porgonnd property hold by 1t, na deomed dantrahla by tho
(45! recltor, 1o tho hiphent Dlddor, A record of nl11 hidas ahall bha madn-—-
tninoed In tho pormanont f1len of tho departmont., DPublications nnd
other material, produced for it account, pay be aold al feen establiahed
hy the director: Provided, That no fao may bo leviad upon nny apgoncy of
the stato. T

Seetion 12, Upon dissolution of the Kansas department -of science
and technology, all asgsets, including roal and pergonal property,
patents and copyrights, shall be distributed to such othor state
agenciles as shall he mitually aceeptable, In the cvent of n dispute
involving two or more agencles roquosting the samo item {he MMapute
shall o aubmitted to tho governor and his decision shall be Tina7l,

Section 13, All requests by other state ngenciecs for nid, nesia-
tanece, help, advice, opiniong, cooperntive efforts, or any othor purposa,
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shall ba submitted to the diroctor, Upon failure by the dircctor ta
enter Into an arrangment gultable to tho othor agoncy or agencies, after
due ond dilipgont conference, the othor agoncy or ogoncles shall rodauest
arbiltration by the governor, and the decision and dircetive of the pover-
nor, after duo consideration of the mattor, shall Lo final.

Q«%“ﬂ'f%

Section 14, On July 1, 1969, the Kansans resoarch foundation shall be
dissolved, ALl property, roal and personal, patonts, copyrights, apgreo-
ments, contracts, records, furnituro, files, accounts of monovs, porsonnol,
oand all othor businens of tho Kansas vosonrch Toundation shall pass to,
end dovolvoe upon, tho Kanagas departmont of seicnco and tochnolopgy, nnd tho
Knnasna deponrimont of actonce and tochnelogy mny doclaro Jtsolf o he, and
shnll bo, tho succossor to tho Kansns rosearch foundation,

Section 15, If any section, sentonce, clauso or phrase of this act ias
for any vroason held to be uncongtitutional, such decislon shall not affect
the valldity of the remaining portions of this nct. Tho legislature herc-
by declares that it would have pasgsed thig act, and each section, sentenca,
clause or phrase thorcof, irvespoctive of the fact that any cne or more
of the sections, gentencos, elausos or phrases bo declnred uneconstitutionnl,

Seetlon 16, K.S5.A, 76-2a0%L to 76-2011, inclusivo, nro horoby ropenlod,

Sacﬁiqn 17. Thin act shall toko offeoct and ho in foreo from and nftor
12:01 namawﬁhly 1, 1969 and its publication in the ptatute boolk,
ﬁ



